

Christina L. Saveriano
Eric I. Abraham
HILL WALLACK, LLP
21 Roszel Road
Princeton, NJ 08543
Telephone: (609) 924-0808
Facsimile: (609) 452-1888
Email: cls@hillwallack.com
eia@hillwallack.com

James F. Hurst (admitted pro hac vice)
Cristina Q. Almendarez (admitted pro hac vice)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200
Email: james.hurst@kirkland.com
cristina.almendarez@kirkland.com

Jeanna M. Wacker (admitted pro hac vice)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900
Email: jeanna.wacker@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Sandoz Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMGEN INC. and AMGEN
MANUFACTURING LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SANDOZ INC., SANDOZ
INTERNATIONAL GMBH, and SANDOZ
GMBH,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:16-cv-01276-SRC-CLW

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Sandoz Never Violated The BPCIA.	3
B. No Live Controversy Exists Regarding the Pegfilgrastim Patent Exchange Process.	5
C. There is No Threat of Recurrence Because There Was Never An Alleged Violation to Speak Of.	6
D. Amgen Misstates the Facts of the <i>Amgen v. Sandoz</i> Federal Circuit Litigation.....	9
E. Amgen Has Pleaded No Cognizable Injury and Any Alleged Injury Related to Patent Infringement Will Be Determined in its Pending Suit.	10
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO L. CIV. R. 11.2	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.S. v. Harrison Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.N.J. 2014)	11
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	9
<i>Am. Littoral Soc’y v. EPA</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002)	6
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	3, 10
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. ex rel. Wolfson v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Brill v. Velez</i> , No. 1:13-CV-05643 NLH/AMD, 2014 WL 2926086 (D.N.J. June 27, 2014)	9
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	8
<i>Cnty. of Morris v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 273 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Delaware Audubon Soc., Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D. Del. 2009)	8
<i>Delaware State Univ. Student Hous. Found. v. Ambling Mgmt. Co.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Del. 2008)	11
<i>Eisai Co., Ltd. v. Mut. Pharm. Co. Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 06-3613(HAA), 2007 WL 45569585 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2007).....	11
<i>Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 09-5202 JBS/AMD, 2012 WL 2466567 (D.N.J. June 27, 2012)	7
<i>Immunex Corp. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01118-CCC-JBC (D.N.J. filed Feb. 26, 2016).....	5
<i>Peavy v. WFAA–TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Phillips v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 657 F.2d 554 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8

<i>Reeves v. City of Georgetown</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-126-JBC, 2012 WL 3962334 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 10, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Reeves v. City of Georgetown</i> , 539 F. App'x 662 (6th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Resnick v. Patton</i> , 258 Fed. App'x. 789 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Spivey v. Barry</i> , 665 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	8
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 11 F.3d 1385 (7th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>United States v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 364 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Wayne Educ. Ass'n v. Wayne Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV. 14-492 KSH, 2015 WL 3965600 (D.N.J. June 30, 2015)	6
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 262.....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	passim
35 U.S.C. § 282.....	12
35 U.S.C. § 351(k)(7)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
